exchange rates of RMB against foreign currency could affect the Group’s results of operations. The Group

has entered into certain forward foreign exchange contracts with reputable banks to mitigate the foreign

exchange risk of its listing proceeds denominated in HK$.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the

respective balance sheet dates are as follow:

As at 31 December

2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets

– HK$ 19,837 33,423

A-LIVING SERVICES CO., LTD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

125

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

3.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign

currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts

their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/

decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in the profit for the year is

as follows:

As at 31 December

2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% increase in RMB against HK$ (744) (1,253)

5% decrease in RMB against HK$ 744 1,253

3.1.2 Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to its trade and other receivables, financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss and cash deposits with banks. The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables,

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, restricted cash, cash and cash equivalents represent the

Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.

The Group considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has

been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess